as "Contractor," for the consideration hereinafter stated, hereby agree as follows:

1. PROJECT. Contractor shall perform everything required to be performed, shall provide 
and furnish all of the labor, equipment, materials, and tools to perform, within one hundred 
and twelve (112) calendar days, all project work after the NOTICE TO PROCEED, which 
is anticipated to be given no later than JANUARY 23, 2026 for the following work:

CHATHAM FISH PIER �

SOUTH JOG PEDESTRIAN WALKWAY PROJECT

TOWN OF CHATHAM, MA

in strict accordance with the Contract Documents pertaining thereto and signed by the

[...]

for each day that expires after such time until this phase of the Work is completed as 
determined by a pay request submitted by the Contractor and approved by the 
Construction Manager.  The number of calendar days between Notice to Proceed 
(assumed January 23, 2026) and Substantial Completion is one-hundred and twelve 
(112) days.  See Section 00 10 10, Notice to Bidders.

Time is of the essence in all respects on this Contract.  Contractor shall accordingly 
prosecute all Work diligently, using such means and methods of construction as will assure 
Substantial Completion not later than the respective dates set forth above, as such dates